

No. A06-0966

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

CHARLES E. MEADS,

Appellant,

vs.

BEST OIL COMPANY d/b/a
THE LITTLE STORES AND LINDA WIITA,

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

REYELTS LEIGHTON BATEMAN
HYLDEN & STURDEVANT, LTD.
Charles B. Bateman #135343
Nicole R. Weinand #0314183
332 West Superior Street, Ste 700
Duluth, Minnesota 55802
218/727-6833
Attorneys for Appellant
Charles Meads

BROWN, ANDREW
& SIGNORELLI, P.A.
Thomas F. Andrew #2628
306 W. Superior Street, Ste. 300
Duluth, MN 55802
218/722-1764
Attorney for Respondents
Best Oil Company, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. RESPONDENTS’ ANALYSIS WITH RESPECT TO FREY IS
FLAWED.4

II. RESPONDENTS HAVE MISSTATED THE LAW WITH
RESPECT TO PRETEXT7

CONCLUSION.....8

CERTIFICATION AS TO LENGTH 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ’g Co.
513 U.S. 352 (1995)5

Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine
450 U.S. 248 (1981).8

Minnesota Cases

Anderson v. Hunter, Keith, Marshall & Co.
417 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 1988).8

Benassi v. Back & Neck Pain Clinic, Inc.
629 N.W.2d 475 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)8

Frey v. Ramsey County Cmty. Human Services
517 N.W.2d 591 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)4, 5

Sigurdson v. Isanti County
386 N.W.2d 715 (Minn. 1986)8

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

Camp v. Jeffer, Mangels, Butler & Marmaro
41 Cal. Rptr. 2d 329 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995)6, 7

Cooper v. Rykoff-Sexton, Inc.
29 Cal. Rptr. 2d 642 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994)5, 6

Murnane v. American Airlines, Inc.
482 F. Supp. 135 (D.C. 1979) *aff'd*, 667 F.2d 98 (D.C. Cir. 1981)5

Smallwood v. United Air Lines
728 F.2d 614 (4th Cir. 1984)5
